
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 180322

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Appellant,

v.

BRIAN KEITH HALL,

Appellee.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Patrick R. Jensen, Esq. (VSB 48422)
Chief Deputy Commonwealth's Attorney
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
55 East Main Street, Suite 2B
Christiansburg, Virginia 24073
(540) 382-5705
(540) 382-6815 (Fax)
jensenpr@montgomerycountyva.gov

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE COMMONWEALTH WAS REQUIRED TO PROVE THE TRUCK WAS USED IN MORE THAN ONE ILLEGAL DRUG TRANSACTION	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE COMMONWEALTH FAILED TO PROVE, BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE, THAT THE TRUCK WAS SUBSTANTIALLY CONNECTED TO AN ILLEGAL DRUG TRANSACTION	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Chamberlain v. Marshall Auto and Truck Ctr.</u> , 293 Va. 238, 798 S.E.2d 161 (2017).....	4
<u>Lee v. Commonwealth</u> , 253 Va. 222, 482 S.E.2d 802 (1997).....	4-6, 7-8
<u>Tuttle v. Webb</u> , 284 Va. 319, 731 S.E.2d 909 (2012).....	6
<u>United States v. Premises Known as 3639-2nd St., N.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota</u> , 869 F.2d 1093, 1096 (8 th Cir. 1989).....	7
<u>United States v. Schifferli</u> , 958 F.2d 987 (4 th Cir. 1990).....	6-7
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Va. Code § 19.2-386.10.....	6
Va. Code § 19.2-386.22.....	4, 5
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
The American Heritage College Dictionary, Third Edition (1993)	7
